3.5)                                                                                         

June 1, 2022 - March 31, 2023 - 25 days x 10/12  = 20.83 days (rounded to 
21)                   

Total  24.5 days 

(d) after having completed three hundred and twenty-four (324) months (27 years) 

of service, at the rate of two and one-half (2.5) days for each month of service to 
a maximum of thirty (30) days: 

e.g. employees hired June 1, 1995 will have completed three hundred and 

twenty-four (324) months (27 years) of service on June 1, 2022. Their vacation 
entitlement for the April 1, 2022 – March 31, 2023 vacation year will, therefore, 
be a combination from two different entitlement rates: 

April 1, 2022 – May 31, 2022 - 25 days x 2/12 = 4.2 days (rounded to 4.5

[...]

32.01  Employees shall be entitled to be reimbursed for the cost of the following: work 

clothing which will include, but not be limited to, coveralls, insulated coveralls and 
safety shoes and/or prescription safety glasses of suitable quality to a maximum in 
total of four hundred twenty-five dollars ($425.00) per fiscal year upon providing 
receipts satisfactory to the Employer. 

(a) In addition to Article 32.01, the employer will reimburse or supply, at the 

employer’s discretion, up to two (2) safety shoes per fiscal year.  

32.02 All employees are required to wear safety equipment and protective clothing as